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 1.7 Self Help Enterprise Development with Start-up Support for Vocational
        Training Graduates in Tangail

BGS has been operating a Vocational Training Center (VTC) in Tangail District since 1994. More than 
two thousand students graduated from this center and now they are working at home and abroad with 
reputation. Though most of the graduated students get job in other institutions but a considerable 
portion of them could not find any job are remaining unemployed after having training from the VTC. 
Understanding the situation, BGS conducted a need assessment led by the Executive Director, Project 
Coordinator of VTC and two other instructors of BGS. They conducted personal interviews with the 
students and instructors of Vocational Training Centre (VTC), Tangail along with few employers’          
representatives. They organized Focus Group Discussion (FGD) and discussion sessions with 
students and instructors of VTC, Tangail. The study was conducted to find out the trend of employment 
among the training graduates. The study found that approximately 50% trained graduated youths are 
willing to set up their own business, however, they added that they had financial support from BGS.
Considering the need and demands of situation, BGS submitted a project “Self Help Enterprise          
Development with Start-up Support for Vocational Training Graduates in Tangail” to German donor Die 
Licht Brucke (DLB). DLB considered the application and approved the project with joint funding with 
German Development Ministry (BMZ). The implementation of the project started from July, 2016. 

a. Project Duration: July 2016 to December 2019

b. Goal of the Project: Ensuring Self Employment Generation of VTC Graduates

c. Specific Objectives of the Project:

To develop 360 productive entrepreneurs among the VTC training graduates 
To develop skills of 360 VTC graduates for effective and efficient operation and management of 
enterprises, including accounting and leadership.  
To create a new revolving business start-up fund for VTC graduates and enhance financial stability 
of VTC project for long term operation.
To initiate an “Entrepreneurship Forum” locally to promote sustainable market development.



d. Project Location:  
The project is being implemented in Tangail district covering 7 Upazilas (sub-district) such as Tangail 
Sadar, Delduar, Kalihali, Modhupur, Dhonbari, Mirzapur and Basail. 
e. Beneficiary of the Project: 
The following groups of population will be the direct target group of the project and applicable the 
manual:
 The Start up support recipient will be a VTC graduate student.
 The Entrepreneur must have a trade license.
 Willing to start a business/shop/workshop/enterprise.
 Should have experiences or training on operating enterprise.
 The Entrepreneurs must have a Bank account in a schedule bank.

f. Achievement of the Project:

Sl. No. Activities AchievementTarget Remarks
Office Setting

Youth Selection for start-up supports 
Foundation Training for Project Staffs
Provide Training on Entrepreneurship 
Development
Provide Training on Accounts Keeping
Provide Training on Leadership Development
Disbursement of Business Start-up support

3 Offices

55 Persons
08 Persons

3 Batches

3 Batches
3 Batches

60,25,000.00

3 Offices

55 Persons
08 Persons

3 Batches

3 Batches
3 Batches

59,35,000.00

1 Project Office &
2 Unit Offices

All VTC gradutates
Project staffs

55 Persons

55 Persons
55 Persons
55 Persons

01.

02.
03.

04.

05.
06.
07.
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The VTC graduate youths received cheques for business Start-up Support from the Chief 
Guest, ADC, Tangail and the honorable Executive Director of BGS.



01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.

Sl. No. Activity AchievedTarget Remarks
20 Schools
20 Schools

1,200 Children
20 Committee
240 Meeting
240 Meeting

2 (20 teachers)
12 Meeting

Number of pre- school
Number of teacher
Children Admission
Formation of SMC
SMC Meeting
Parents meeting
Teacher refresher training
Monthly teacher’s meeting

20 Schools
20 Persons

1,200 Children
20 Committee
240 Meeting
240 Meeting

2 (20 teachers)
12 Meeting

All female
2016 & 2017

2016 & 2017

09.
10.
11.

2 Times
1 (600 children)

600 Children

Half Yearly Assessment
Annual Examination
Admission into primary school

2 Times
1 (600 children)

600 Children

2016 & 2017
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 2. NON-FORMAL EDUCATION

The Non-Formal Education Program is one of the priority programs of BGS intervention. BGS believes 
that education is one of the most important building blocks for developing the nation. Considering the 
importance, BGS has given emphasis and implemented education program from its inception. The 
non-formal education program is one of the approaches especially in the pre-primary education sector 
which has gained a remarkable achievement during the last 2 decades. BGS has also implemented the 
program in its working catchment areas of Cox’s Bazar and Tangail districts.
Pre-Primary Education
BGS is implementing the pre-primary education 
program under “Project for Social Development 
through Poverty Reduction (PSDPR)”. The      
project has been implemented with the financial 
support of Die Licht Bruecke (DLB)-Germany and 
Ms. Rita Guggenberger- Friend of DLB. This is an 
integrated project and pre-school education is 
one of the activity components. The activities of 
this program component have been appreciated 
by community people. A brief description of the 
component is given in the following paragraphs. 
During 2016-17 a total number of 20 pre-schools were running under the project and a total of 1200 
have been admitted. After one year of schooling, the project management arranged to get them admis-
sion into local government and non-government primary schools to continue their education. A total 
number of 1200 students have been admitted in the 20 pre-schools. Of the total students 600 were 
admitted for the 2016 session and 600 were admitted for the session of 2017. The 1st batch of 2016 
session completed their course in December, 2016 the project management has arranged to get them  
admitted into local government and non-government primary schools.
The pre-school activities component implemented a series of activities to achieve the project                    
objectives. The activities were: children survey and admission, organizing teacher’s training, formation 
of school management committees, procurement of teaching materials and supply on time, organizing 
monthly refresher training and coordination meetings, continuous supervision and monitoring, holding 
half yearly and annual examination for the children and organizing annual sports at the end of the year. 
The following table presents the information of progress during the period from July 
2016 to June, 2017:

Pre-school children with new school bags
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 3. MICROFINANCE AND SME

BGS is operating the Microfinance and SME program with an objective of social development and      
poverty reduction. BGS has been involved with the program since 1992. The major focus of the 
program is on women empowerment and ensuring gender equality. BGS has organized more than 650 
Village Groups of poor women distributing more than 650 million taka among the 17,500 families. BGS 
is running the program by establishing 13 different Unit Offices in the districts of Cox’s Bazar, Tangail, 
Gaibandha, Sirajgonj and Rangpur. There are 72 skilled program staff including the Program Coordinator, 
Assistant Project Coordinator, Area Coordinator, Unit Manager, Accountant, Assistant Accountant and 
Social Workers who are directly involved in planning, management and field operation of the program.
The microcredit activity component is one of the major components in the process of capacity building 
of the poor community to find a way to economic empowerment and freedom from poverty. The group 
forming at micro level starts by developing rural based micro institution called “Somity” or group. Group 
approach was used to expand the idea of participatory development at the micro level. The overall 
objectives of the program are as follows: 

Poverty reduction
Family development and social cohesion. 
Women empowerment and gender equality.
Ensuring equal participation of women in social and development enterprises. And 
Enhanced savings habit for future security

The microcredit activities have been running through different unit offices. Each unit office is managed 
by a Unit Manager through employing necessary Social Workers and Accountants. Through a                
decentralized format, BGS was operating its micro credit program ensuring optimum benefit of group 
members. BGS has not only provided credit, but it has also BGS is operating the Microfinance and SME 
program with an objective of social development and poverty reduction. BGS has been involved with 
the program since 1992. The major focus of the program is on women empowerment and ensuring 
gender equality. BGS has organized more than 650 Village Groups of poor women distributing more 
than 650 million taka among the 17,500 families. BGS is running the program by establishing 13           
different Unit Offices in the districts of Cox’s Bazar, Tangail, Gaibandha, Sirajgonj and Rangpur. There 
are 72 skilled program staff including the Program Coordinator, Assistant Project Coordinator, Area 
Coordinator, Unit Manager, Accountant, Assistant Accountant and Social Workers who are directly 
involved in planning, management and field operation of the program.
The microcredit activity component is one of the major components in the process of capacity building 
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The microcredit activities have been running through different unit offices. Each unit office is managed 
by a Unit Manager through employing necessary Social Workers and Accountants. Through a                
decentralized format, BGS was operating its micro credit program ensuring optimum benefit of group 
members. BGS has not only provided credit, but it has also offered other supplementary supports and 
services, such as Income Generating Activities (IGA) training, health care services, awareness building 
on social issues etc. It is compulsory for all group members to receive IGA training before taking loan. 
The training helped to ensure proper utilization of the credit money. In addition, the credit group        
members received different awareness raising training from time to time. Health care support, pre-school 
education support, agriculture support etc. were also provided on a priority basis among the micro credit 
members’ family. The existing active operational units of BGS microcredit program are listed below:
1. Unit Office, Cox’s Bazar Sadar;
2. Unit Office, Painnasia, Jaliapalong, Ukhia, Cox’s Bazar;
3. Unit Office, Rakhine Para, Gorakghata, Moheshkhali, Cox’s Bazar;
4. Unit Office, Hoanok Bazar, Hoanok, Moheshkhali, Cox’s Bazar;
5. Unit Office, Kalarmarchara, Moheshkhali, Cox’s Bazar;
6. Unit Office, Nuton Bazar, Moheshkhali, Cox’s Bazar;
7. Unit Office, Thana Road, Sadar Areas, Chokoria, Cox’s Bazar
8. Unit Office, Dewla, Sadar Upazila, Tangail;
9. Unit Office, Hotibari, Mogra, Tangail.
10. Unit Office, Kawak, Ullahpara, Sirajgonj
11. Unit Office, Sherkhali, Shahzadpur, Sirajgonj.
12. Unit Office, Sadar Upazila, Gobindagonj, Gaibandha, and 
13. Unit Office, Sadar Upazila, Pirgonj, Rangpur. 

Under the 13 different Unit Offices BGS 
has smoothly implemented the microfinance 
program throughout the fiscal year 
2016-17. The status and progress of the 
program is given below unit wise in the 
following table:
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Sl. No. Activity
Achieved

Period: July’16 to June’17
Target Cumulative

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.

4,377
55

23,022,728
164,010,000
148,500,835
21,136,993
103,580,074

100%

Member Admission
Group Formation
Savings Collection
Loan Disbursement
Loan Recovery
Service Charge
Loan Outstanding
Rate of Recovery   

3,104
60

25,892,116
175,703,000
152,126,508
19,825,202
111,647,401

97.53%

10,731
628

37,823,726

97.88%
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The microfinance program has contributed significantly to bringing positive economic changes for many 
poor families, and it played a key role for enhancing the process of women empowerment. The microfinance 
support also has brought radical changes to many destitute families who have been struggling for survival 
only. Two life stories of poor families who were able to change their lives and got out of the vicious cycle of 
poverty through receiving credit support from Bangla-German Sampreeti (BGS) are presented below.

Faith and hard work – the motto in changing fate
None is born in this world as poor. It is widely believed that any human being can overcome poverty 
through tireless effort and hard work. Mrs. Surjo Dey is a vivid example of tireless struggle for attaining 
financially sustainable lives for her family members. She is from Palpara village of Moheshkhali Upazila 
under Cox’s Bazar district. Her husband was a government service holder but was ill for many years. 
Mrs. Surjo Dey was actually maintaining the family by doing household services in other houses in the 
village. It was really a hard and critical time to support the whole family.
Amidst the frustration and hard time, Mrs. Surjo Dey came into 
contact with one of BGS Social Workers of the Microcredit 
Program under Gorakghata Unit Office of Moheshkhali Sadar 
Upazila. She asked the details of becoming a credit receiver. 
Then Mrs. Surjo Dey got admitted in a Credit group of BGS 
named “Madhabi Mohila Somity”.  After 2 weeks, Mrs. Surjo Dey 
received 10,000 taka as a first time loan. She purchased clothes 
from big market and sold in the villages by herself as hawker. 
She made a small profit. She also paid weekly credit installments 
timely. Next time Mrs. Surjo Dey received 15,000 takas loan and 
expanded her business. She gradually regains her faith in her 
own  ability– slowly increasing profit. Next time Mrs. Surjo Dey 
purchased a sewing machine as she knew how to operate it. She 
thought it would be easy for her to earn more staying at home rather than moving about in the village. 
She made it- village women started coming to her for making dresses. Mrs. Surjo Dey stocked clothes 
at her home where the women and children customers can easily choose and order for sewing dresses. 
She immediately increased her profit and at the same time she was able to take care of her children at 
home. Her children continued to attend school. Her husband is helping her at home. She says “BGS 
helped change my life and my family within short time. I never thought it would happen so quickly, but 
I trusted my dream and worked hard to make it happen”.  Mrs. Surjo Dey expressed her heartfelt thanks 
to BGS for providing credit support. 
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The Inspiring story of Mrs. Anowara Begum’s Struggle
Ms. Anowara Begum is a housewife who lives with her family at Horiar Chara village, PO. Hoanok,    
Upazila. Moheshkhali, Cox’s Bazar. She has a big family of 10 members including 4 girls’ children. Her 
husband was a simple farmer cultivating agriculture field on mortgaged land of other people. They were 
passing through with the big family with limited income. Anowara was so frustrated with the suffering 
and plight of her family that  she was searching a way out of their suffering.
Anowara came to know about Bangla-German Sampreeti (BGS), from one of her relative, that           
Bangla-German Sampreeti BGS) NGO are providing small credit. But her relative lived a bit far from her 
house. Finally Anowara decided to contact with BGS staff and she did. She came know that needed to 
form a Credit Group to receive any credit support. 
Ms. Anowara herself started to organize women 
and formed a group named “Meghna Mohila 
Somity” with code no 8 and her membership 
number is 1712. At the Initial state the group    
members started savings for 2 weeks. After two 
week Anowara applied for loan and she received a 
first loan of 10,000 taka. Anowara started of salt 
cultivation with the 1st loan money. Her husband 
helped her in the salt cultivation. She paid back the 
loan and she took a 2nd loan and she again       
continued salt cultivation on mortgage of other 
lands. With the 3rd loan they started betel leaf cultivation along with salt cultivation with intension of 
expanding their income sources. Their family income gradually increased. Next time, she added new 
dimension-cow fattening and purchased 2 calves. Her income went up. Now her children are continuing 
school and having 3 meals in a day. Anowara’s life has become more secure now. The whole family is 
happy. Anowara expresses her gratitude to BGS for credit support.

 4. HEALTH AND NUTRITION PROGRAM
Bangla-German Sampreeti (BGS) has been implementing different projects on Health and Nutrition 
Program as service delivery activities for the most vulnerable and poor communities of the rural areas. 
BGS has developed and practices a proven mechanism of health services both in the sectors of 
preventive health education and motivation as well as curative health care service. During the period of 
July 2016 – June 2017, BGS has implemented 4 different Health projects, with partnership and finance 
from Die Licht Bruecke (DLB), Germany and International Organization for Migration (IOM), and both 
the projects were implemented in Cox’s Bazar district respectively at Moheshkhali and Teknaf Upazilas.

 4.1 Project for Social Development through Poverty Reduction

The Project for Social Development through Poverty Reduction (PSDPR) is an integrated project. 
Health and Nutrition is a major component of this project. This project is supported jointly by Die Licht 
Bruecke (DLB), Germany and Ms Rita Guggenberger, the Friends of DLB, since 2006. There are two 
major areas it has covered under the component: preventive health education and motivation, and 
other is curative health care services. 



There are 5 trained Health Workers under the project who are fully involved in delivering health services 
at local levels. 
BGS has designed some unique approaches; the “Mother Club (MC)” and “Child to Child”  groups 
formation and motivation to make the preventive health education and motivation available at the door 
steps of target participants. Both the approaches are effective for preventive health care education and 
motivation.  
Besides the preventive health care, BGS has established a Primary Health Care Centre at Matarbari - 
a remote Island for delivering curative health care services to the community people and targeted          
participants with primary health care opportunities. In addition, BGS formed a group of 12 Traditional 
Birth Attendants (TBA) who provide services and care to pregnant mothers at the grassroots levels. By 
organizing Satellite Health Camps in the remote villages, one stop health services have been offered 
to the poor families.

a. Preventive Health Awareness and Motivation:
The Mother’s Club (MC) is an effective motivational approach for preventive health education and     

motivation activities. It is well known that 
the village women are involved with their 
household activities all the times, and they 
know very little about health and nutrition, 
but they are the key persons in rural      
families. Considering the importance of 
getting women involved in preventive 
health motivation the Mother’s Club      
concept was conceived, in which a        
participatory learning process has been 
developed through their participation. 
Mother Clubs were organized and formed 
with women whose age is between 18-45 
years. The groups were organized in the 

village area involving 15 women for each 
group. BGS health workers organized the MC within the project catchment areas. Mothers Club (MC) 
sessions were also conducted by the health workers in a place where 15 women can sit together. The 
sessions were organized at member’s court 
yard or in the pre-school buildings. Each      
session continued for 2 hours. 
In a similar way, the Child to Child (CTC) groups 
were formed to mobilize children to disseminate 
health education and knowledge. The CTC 
members are between 8-14 years of age. Each 
CTC was organized by enrolling 15 children. 
The children were mostly school going children. 
The BGS health workers organized the CTC 
groups in the villages through mobilizing the 
young children from different families. The CTC 
sessions were organized once a week. Each 
session continued for 2 hours.

village area involving 15 women for each 

sessions were organized at member’s court 
yard or in the pre-school buildings. Each      

Child to Child (CTC) Learning Session

Mother Club Learning Session Session
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During the session, specific topics or issues were discussed. The learning methods and sessions were 
conducted by participatory process which was congenial to children to participate and learn. During the 
session, issues such as nutrition, hygiene, cleanliness, use of latrine, healthy environment and so on 
were discussed. 
The following table provides the progress of the MC and CTC activities during the period of  July 2016 
to June, 2017:

b. Special Care for Pregnant Mothers:
The Traditional Birth Attendants (TBAs) have 
been delivering children in traditional way in 
village areas. In most of the cases, the TBAs are 
found serving the village pregnant women with 
skilled hands. Though they do not have any 
formal training on child delivery, they do the 
thing using their inherited learning and skills. 
Under the PSDPR project, BGS has taken steps 
to train the TBAs for safe delivery to reduce  
mortality rate of mothers and children. The       
initiative has been well accepted by the society 
and community people as well. BGS selected 12 
TBAs from the villages of Matarbari union and enlisted them under the project scheme. BGS has provided 
training and equipment for safe delivery on regular basis. BGS is implementing this activity since 2006. 
The following table shows the activity and progress achievement during the reporting period:

c. Curative Health Care Service:
BGS established a Primary Health Care Centre and Pathology Lab in 2006 with the financial support of Die 
Licht Bruecke (DLB)-Germany and Ms. Rita Guggenberger, Friend of DLB. The Health Centre is located 
at Nuton Bazar, the central place of Matarbari Union under Moheshkhali Upazila of Cox’s Bazar district. 
Considering the remoteness and deprivation of health care services, BGS established this centre.

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.

Sl. No. Activity component AchievementTarget Remarks
5 Persons

80 MC
1200 Persons
860 Sessions

80 CTC
1200 Children
760 Sessions
720 Mothers
5 Persons

Number of Health Worker
Formation of Mother Club (MC)
Mother enrollment in MC
Sessions for MC
Formation of Child to Child (CTC)
Child enrollment in CTC
Session for CTC
Registration of Pregnant Mother
Training for Health Workers

5 Persons
80 MC

1200 Persons
799 Sessions

80 CTC
1200 Children
740 Sessions
725 Mothers
5 Persons

2016-17
2016-17

2016-17

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.

Sl. No. Activity component AchievementTarget
12 TBAs

120 Babies
6 Meeting

12 Persons
12 Persons

Number of TBA to be trained
Child delivery by TBAs
Meetings with TBAs
Refresher training for TBAs
Distribution of equipment  for TBAs

12 TBAs
90 Babies
6 Meeting

12 Persons
12 Persons

mortality rate of mothers and children. The       

SBA and mother at BGS Primary Health Care Centre after safe delivery
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01.

02.
03.

a.
b.
c.

Sl. No. Type of Health Services Receiver N. of Person
Health Care Service & Treatment Offered
General patients
Care of pregnant mothers
Safe child delivery
Pathological tests for patients
Patient provided treatment in Satellite Health Camp

4,075 Persons
782 Persons

92 Babies
2,982 Persons

699 Nos.
8,630 PersonsTotal
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In fact, Matarbari is a remote and most            
disadvantaged location of Moheshkhali 
Upazila where the common people were 
suffering from various constraints and   
challenges of livelihood. As a disaster prone 
area, the poor families of the Island were 
deprived from various basic needs,          
particularly lack of health care services. The 
government’s union level health centre was 
found to offer very inadequate services. 
The village quacks doctors were taking 
advantage of the helpless people. Mostly 
the women and children were suffering from 
various health difficulties for a long time. The centre offers the services as follows:

Conducting safe child delivery by delivery unit;
Conducting ultrasnography for pregnant mothers.  
Providing treatment with necessary advice by a Medical Officer.
Providing treatment with advice for pregnant mothers by, Specialist Female Doctor
Providing health care for pregnant mothers by Specialized Birth Attendant (SBA).
Providing care services with minimal cost to the poor families;
Providing pre and post natal care by Specialized Birth Attendant (SBA). 
Providing lab services for conducting different diagnostic tests.

The BGS Health and Lab Centre is equipped with full time services by one experienced MBBS Medical 
Officer, Part-time Specialized Female Doctors, full time service of Specialized Birth Attendant (SBA) 
and Female Paramedic, and full time pathological services by a Lab Technician. In addition, the project 
organized Satellite Health Camps in the remote villages.  The summary information on service              
delivered during the reporting period:

 4.2 Outreach Health Awareness Programme (OHAP)
The International Organization for Migration (IOM) has been implementing comprehensive health care 
projects in collaboration with the government and partnership building with different NGO partners to 
increase access to the services and improving the quality of health care for the Undocumented Myanmar 
Nationals (UMN) and Host communities of Ukhiya and Teknaf for several years. The program also  
focuses on working with the community to enhance their knowledge on key health issues and build their

In fact, Matarbari is a remote and most            

suffering from various constraints and   

deprived from various basic needs,          

the women and children were suffering from 
Specialized Female doctor of BGS Health Centre checking pregnant mother



capacity to respond to emergency situations.  In the 
process of involving local organizations in delivering 
IOM’s interventions, BGS had to implement health 
awareness activities covering 3 out of reach unions 
namely Nhila, Whykong and Baharchara under Teknaf 
Upazila of Cox’s Bazar district since 2015 Under the 
project 34 staffs are involved to execute the project          
activities, including Team Leader, Technical Supervisor, 
Admin and Accounts Officer, Office Assistant and 30 
Health Promoters (HP).

a. Title of the Project: 
“Implementation of Outreach Health Awareness Programme for Undocumented Myanmar Nationals 
(UMN) and Host Communities of Teknaf Upazila under Cox’s Bazar”.  
b. Project’s Goal: 
To improve the health status of the Undocumented Myanmar Nationals (UMNs) in the makeshift         
settlements and surrounding host communities in Teknaf Upazila under Cox’s Bazar district
c. Project’s Objectives:

Reduce avoidable morbidity, mortality and disability through provision of direct health and hygiene 
awareness and education 
Improve awareness of maternal and child health care, reproductive health care and family         
planning services 
Reduce gender based violence among target population 
Build community resilience and ability to respond to any emergency and disaster.

d. Major Activities:
To achieve the goal and objectives of the project a set of activities were set and implemented  according 
to plan and projection. The whole      project team members jointly implemented the plan, while Health 
Promoters have played vital roles at the beneficiary level activity implementation. The key activities 
were as follows:

Providing First Aid, Psychosocial support and referral service through house visits.
Organization of Court Yard Meetings at the       community level in the villages of targeted unions
Reproductive Health Awareness Session for the male counterparts (Husband and Father-in-Law) 
of pregnant Women. 
Adolescent Girls Health Care Session at Leda Makeshift Settlement.
Organization of Orientation Session for Religious Leaders
Organization of Community Sessions by Religious Leaders.

 Organization of School Based Awareness Campaign.
 Organization of Community Based Awareness Video Show.
 Conducting of counseling activity at Community Clinic.

Court Yard Meeting on Preventive Health Motivational Session
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Motivational Sessions among the UMNs



01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.

Sl.No. Key Activity Achievement
Providing First Aid & Psychosocial Support
Court Yard Meetings for Health Awareness
Reproductive Health Awareness Session for male counterpart
Adolescent Girls Health Care Session
Orientation Training for Religious Leaders
Organization of awareness session by Religious Leaders
Organization of School Based Campaign
Organization of Community Awareness Video Show
Counseling Program at Community Clinic  

43,614 Persons
38,334 Persons

390 Persons
265 Persons
20 Persons

4,166 Persons
2,004 Persons
2,365 Persons
19,890 Persons

111,048 PersonsTotal:

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.

Sl. No. Key Targeted Interventions Achievement
Household based data collection
Orientation Session for Female groups leaders (9 Batch)
Orientation Session for Male groups leaders
Hygiene promotion session with female group leaders
Hygiene promotion session with male group leaders
Orientation Campaign for Adolescent / Children (6 Batch)
Training for Religious Leaders
Practical Session for women (180 session)
Day Observation on WASH (3-days)

2092 Households
5,467 Persons
741 Persons
212 Persons
124 Persons
276 Persons
9 Persons

2,076 Persons
2 events (530 persons)
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During the reporting period BGS successfully implemented the project and achieved the project target as planned. 
The service coverage toward the project beneficiaries have been given in number based on key interventions:

 4.3 Community Mobilization and Hygiene Promotion
BGS has implemented another partnership project with International Organization for Migration (IOM) 
on Community Mobilization and Hygiene Promotion (CMHP) focusing its intervention in Leda Makeshift 
Settlement areas. The project has mainly focused on hygiene promotion through community               
mobilization and awareness raising among the UMNs community people at the LMS. The specific  
activities of the project are follows: 

Household based data collection
Education/Awareness programme (Court yard Meeting) by Community Mobilizing officer (CMO). 
Orientation Session for Female groups leader
Orientation Session for Male groups leader
Orientation Campaign for Adolescent / Children
Training for Religious Leader
Practical Session for women
Day Observation on WASH (Water and Sanitation). 
Promotional Activities for Mass Awareness (Bill-Board Installation)

The sets of activities have been implemented within the defined timeframe. A total of 3 staff members 
namely as CMOs have actively involved in implementing the project activities. All the activities of the 
project have concentrated in the LMS areas and it was basically to improve the hygiene knowledge and 
practice among the UMNs community people. 
Achievement:



During the reporting period BGS successfully implemented the project and achieved the project target as planned. 
The service coverage toward the project beneficiaries have been given in number based on key interventions:

 4.3 Community Mobilization and Hygiene Promotion
BGS has implemented another partnership project with International Organization for Migration (IOM) 
on Community Mobilization and Hygiene Promotion (CMHP) focusing its intervention in Leda Makeshift 
Settlement areas. The project has mainly focused on hygiene promotion through community               
mobilization and awareness raising among the UMNs community people at the LMS. The specific  
activities of the project are follows: 

Household based data collection
Education/Awareness programme (Court yard Meeting) by Community Mobilizing officer (CMO). 
Orientation Session for Female groups leader
Orientation Session for Male groups leader
Orientation Campaign for Adolescent / Children
Training for Religious Leader
Practical Session for women
Day Observation on WASH (Water and Sanitation). 
Promotional Activities for Mass Awareness (Bill-Board Installation)

The sets of activities have been implemented within the defined timeframe. A total of 3 staff members 
namely as CMOs have actively involved in implementing the project activities. All the activities of the 
project have concentrated in the LMS areas and it was basically to improve the hygiene knowledge and 
practice among the UMNs community people. 
Achievement:
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25058

20006

99911

Female

Male

Children

Preventive and Curative Health Services in Ratio

01.

02.
03.

Sl. No. Targeted Activities Achievement
Providing First Aid, Psychosocial support and referral services 
through in-depth household/community visit – for new arrival-D UMNs
Conduction of group counseling
Counseling Program at Community Clinic

2959 Persons

1,373 Persons
1,829 Persons
6,161 PersonsTotal:

 4.4 Community Based Emergency Health Support Project (CEHP)
Recently due to communal conflict in Rakhine State of Myanmar, an influx of many undocumented 
Myanmar nationals (UMNs) has happened in the different bordering areas of Cox’s Bazar district, in 
particularly in Teknaf Upazila which deteriorated suffering for the family members of New Arrival-D 
Undocumented Myanmar Nationals (UMN). They are living in a very grave situation, severely deprived 
from minimum health care services which are their basic human needs. Considering humanitarian 
ground and the burning needs of the target population, BGS submitted a proposal to International       
Organization for Migration (IOM) for kind consideration to extend emergency health supports to the new 
arrival of UNMs in 2 unions and municipal areas of Teknaf Upazila. With the approval of IOM, BGS has 
been implementing the project activities for the period 01 February - May 2017.

The Water and Sanitation Program is a service 
oriented activity which needed by every human 
being as a basic requirement. BGS implements 
the program with social commitment which is fully 
in line with the seventh Millennium Development 
goal of UN (Reducing the proportion of people 
without access to safe drinking water and basic 
sanitation by half). The organization undertook 
this program from the very beginning and it has 
reached more than 4100 families under its 
service coverage. BGS has women fetching water from BGS’s deep tube-well

 5. Water and Sanitation



01.

02.

03.

04.

05.

06.

07.

08.

09.

10.

Sl. No. Area/Subject of Training/Workshop ParticipantsLevel of StaffsOrganizer

Microfinance Operation Management

Financial & Security Management 
Training
Income Tax and Return Submission
Workshop on uniform course 
curriculum preparation for training 
under the PKSF-SEIP project
PKSF's Reporting Format and Trainee 
Striating System Workshop on the 
SEIP project of the project
6.Regional Exchange on Urban 
Poverty Reduction in Bangladesh: 
The UPPR Experience”  Workshop
Disability Awareness and Organizational 
Assessment on Disability Inclusion
Budget templates and project
implementation workshops
Workshop on Employment Swiss contact

Training for Trainer (TOT) Swiss contact

01person

02 persons

01 person

01 person

01 person

01 person

15 Persons

01 person

01 person

5 Persons

Mid Level staff of 
Microcredit Program

Senior Finance
Personnel

Accounts Staff

Senior Management of 
TVET Program

Senior Management of 
TVET Program

Senior Management of 
TVET Program

Members of Senior 
Management Teams
Senior Management of 
TVET Program
Job Replacement Officer

Instructors of TEVT Program

CDF

MJF

CDF

PKSF

PKSF

UNDP

CDD

Swiss
Contact

Swiss Contact
Swiss Contact
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implemented water and sanitation activities with the support of Die Licht Bruecke (DLB), Germany and 
Ms. Rita Guggenberger, Friend of DLB. BGS has implemented water and sanitation activities in the 
villages of Matarbari union under Moheshkhali Upazila through the “Project for Social Development 
through Poverty Reduction (PSDPR) project. During 2016-17, among the poor families 50 sanitary 
latrine sets have been distributed free of cost. On the other hand, 5 deep tube wells have been installed 
in selected villages which are serving 100 families with safe water facilities for all household uses.

 6. Human Resource Development

Human resource is the best resource for organizational development – with this conceptual viewpoint 
Bangla-German Sampreeti (BGS) has initiated Human Resource Development Program putting into a 
framework of organizational development and strategic process from the recent past. It has given high 
emphasis on this top priority issue. 
BGS has given importance to human resource development with multiple dimensions -- starting with skill 
development training of an unemployed youth for finding a job, leadership training for a village woman 
group member, or giving opportunity to senior management staff to attend a higher course for career 
building. All these activities demonstrate the diversified uniformity of human resource development, 
enhancing efficiency and effectiveness of a human person, program and the organization as well. 
With that understanding, BGS has initiated different actions and steps for human resource                     
development within the organization. During 2016-17 it has organized a number of trainings and            
workshops for its beneficiaries and organizational staff members. The initiatives have been                   
implemented at different levels at project sites and conducted thorough outsourcing with different        
organizations. BGS accomplished some key capacity building activities to enhance the Human 
Resource Development process during 2016-17. The measures are given below: 
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 that understanding, BGS has initiated different actions and steps for human resource                     

workshops for its beneficiaries and organizational staff members. The initiatives have been                   

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Sl. No. Area/Subject of Training/Workshop ParticipantsLevel of StaffsOrganizer
Training on project cycle
Management
Refresher Training on Outreach 
Health (OHAP Project)
Account Keeping Management
Training

Account Management Training

Project Staff Capacity Building Training
Training on Outreach Health
Awareness Program (OHAP)

Training on women empowerment

Training on Effective IGA

Social awareness and family
development training
Refresher Training for pre-school 
Teacher
Refresher Training on Safe Child 
Delivery
Capacity Building Training on
“Entrepreneurship”
Capacity Building Training on “Basic 
Acc. & Book Keeping”
Capacity Building Training on
“Leadership”

01person

37 Persons

01 person

8 persons

34 Persons

25 Persons

25 Persons

55 Persons

20 Persons

12 Persons

55 Persons

55 Persons

55 Persons

Senior Staff of SD & HA 
Program

Project Staff of SD & 
HA Project

Accounting staff of 
Microcredit Program

Mid Level staff of 
Microcredit Program

Project Staffs

Project Staffs

Women Group Leaders 
of MCP

Women Group Leaders 
of MCP

Women Group Leaders 
of MCP

Pre-school teachers

Traditional Birth 
Attendants (TBA)

Youth Beneficiaries

Youth Beneficiaries

Youth Beneficiaries

IOM

IOM, BGS

CDF

InM

BGS
BGS &

IOM
CDF and 

BGS
CDF and 

BGS
CDF and 

BGS

BGS

BGS

BGS

BGS

BGS
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The Daily Ajker Deshbasi
04 October, 2016

Ceremony of Certification at VTC Tangail
BGS transforms human being into human resources

BGS is involved in national development through        
transforming persons into human resources. It has been 
developing self reliance through imparting vocational 
skills training and creating employment generation  
opportunities. The guests and speakers expressed their 
comments in the occasion of course completion and 
certification distribution ceremony under SEIP project of 
PKSF. The function was held on Monday at BGS          
Vocational Training Centre (VTC), Dewla, Tangail where 
Md. Anower Hossain, the additional deputy commissioner 
(general) was as the Chief guest while Mr. Pain Shwe U 
Marma, the Program Manager of BGS presided over the 
function. 
Opening of 5 trades of B-SkillFUL project at BGS-VTC Tangail
The opening ceremony of vocational skills training on 5 
trades of B-SkillFUL project partnership funded by Swiss 
Contact and SDC was held on Monday at BGS-Vocational 
Training Centre (VTC), Tangail. The additional deputy 
commissioner (general) Tangail Md. Anower Hossain 
graced the function as the Chief guest.

is involved in national development through        is involved in national development through        is involved in national development through        

PKSF. The function was held on Monday at BGS          PKSF. The function was held on Monday at BGS          PKSF. The function was held on Monday at BGS          

is involved in national development through        

PKSF. The function was held on Monday at BGS          

The Daily Prothomkabar
04 October, 2016

Opening of Mobile Servicing Training in 
Rangpur

The opening ceremony of the 3rd batch 
Mobile Servicing trade course for 25 
youths under SEIP (Skills for Employment 
Investment Program) Project of PKSF 
was held at BGS-Vocational Training 
Centre (VTC), Rangpur. The ceremony 
was presided over by Md. Rafiqul Islam, 
the Assistant Project Coordinator, 
VTC-Rangpur and Mr. Khaled Mahfuz, 
the Program Officer (SEIP) was the 
Chief Guest. Besides, the Upazila 
Social Welfare Officer of Rangpur Sadar 
Mr. Farid Uddin Sakar, Ward Counselor 
Ms. Zafrin Islam Ripa and Area         
Manager of UDPS Mr. Nirmol Chandra 
Borman present as special guests
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The Daily Progotir Alo
28 December, 2016

Ceremony of Awarding Certificates and Cheque 
distribution at VTC Tangail

The certificates distribution ceremony for the 1 year trade 
course graduate students of Automobile, Electrical,  
Electronics, Machinist, Welding and Tailoring was held in 
Vocational Training Centre (VTC) Tangail on Tuesday. 
The function was presided over by the Executive Director 
of Bangla-German Sampreeti (BGS) Md. Jahurul Islam, 
while the additional deputy commissioner of Tangail 
Muhammad Anwer Hossain graced the function as Chief 
Guest. As special guests the ceremony had Mr. Pain 
Shwe U Marma, the Program Manager, Jubayer 
Siddique, Program Coordinator (MCP & SME) and Mr. 
Shamsul Alam Chowdhury, the director, Tangail Chamber 
of Commerce and Industry. The Program Coordinator Mr. 
Jagadish Chandra Roy delivered the welcome speech.

At the function, 110 graduate students who successfully 
graduated were awarded the course completion           
certificate. Among them 57 graduates ensured employment 
at ACI Formulation and the rest at My ONE, Energy 
PACK, Rangs Motors and Coca-Cola Foods companies. 

On the occasion cheques were distributed among the 
selected VTC graduated youth entrepreneurs under 
SHED (Self-Help Enterprise Development with Start-up 
Support for VTC Graduates in Tangail) project. A total of 
35 youths received cheques for starting enterprises.

The Daily Mazlumer Kantha
01 February, 2016

Opening Ceremony of Skills               
Development Training

Md. Abul Kasem, the Deputy Managing Director 
and Project Coordinator of Skills for Employment 
Investment Program (SEIP) of PKSF was the Chief 
Guest at the training opening ceremony. He said 
that “PKSF has served 30 lac members through 270 
partner organizations during last 17 years. Yet, the 
training program has initiated instead of distributing 
credit money, because only credit can’t alleviate 
poverty”. The function was presided over by the 
Executive Director of Bangla-German Sampreeti 
(BGS) Md. Jahurul Islam. As special guests the 
program was attended by Mr. Shamsul Alam    
Chowdhury, the director, Tangail Chamber of    
Commerce and Industry, Mr. Pain Shwe U Marma, 
the Program Manager of BGS and Mr. Sudhir Chandra 
Dey, the Executive Director of Uday, a development 
organization. Among others the Program Coordinator 
Mr. Jagadish Chandra Roy and trainee Kamrul 
Islam spoke in the occasion. 
PKSF selected BGS as the Training Provider organization 
to organize vocational training courses on 10 different 
trades for 1050 employed youth in 3 different training 
centres of BGS.
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Mr. Thomas PICARD, Mr. Georg Picard and Mr. Saiful 
Islam, Managing Director of PICARD Bangladesh is 

visiting BGS-VTC, Tangail

DLB’s Visiting Team visiting BGS-Vocational  Training 
Centre, Tangail and interacting with trainee students 

of the centre

Visitors from SEIP-PKSF including the                   
representatives of ADB and Finance Ministry are 
visiting BGS-Vocational Training Centre, Tangail

The monitoring team members of SDC and Swiss 
Contact are visiting BGS-Vocational Training Centre 

(VTC), Tangail

Mohammed Ibrahim Khalil, Joint Secretary &          
Executive Director,Bangladesh National Council      

for Social Welfare 

DLB Team visited BGS Central Office 
during their project visit to Bangladesh in 2016

Visitors in 2016-2017
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DLB representative at health awareness 
session (2)

Honorable Executive Director interacts with 
trainees of VTC-Rangpur

Vocational Training session BGS Pre-School

Celebrating World Water Day Health Awareness with Relgious Leaders at 
Teknaf

Spotlights of Program Interventions-2017
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

We have Audited the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheet of Bangla-German Sampreeti 
(BGS) as on 30 June 2017 and the related Consolidated Statements of Income and Expenditure and 
Consolidated Statements of Receipts and Payments for the year then ended. The preparation of these 
Financial Statements is the responsibility of the management of Bangla-German Sampreeti (BGS). 
Our responsibility is to express an independent opinion on these Financial Statement based on our 
audit report.
Basis of Opinion        
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA) as adopted in 
Bangladesh. Those standards requires that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable           
assurance about whether the Financial Statements are free of material mis statement. An audit 
includes examining on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial presentation. We believe that our 
audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
Opinion
In our opinion, the financial statements together with International Accounting Standard (IAS) as         
adopted in Bangladesh, give a true and fair view of the state of the financial transactions of the              
organization for the year from 01 July 2016 to 30 June 2017.
We also report that:
a) We are duly authorized in accordance with national provision.      
b) The fund have been used in accordance with the approved budget.     
c) The fund have been deposited in a separate bank account in the name of BGS.   
d) In our opinion, Bangla-German Sampreeti (BGS) has kept proper books of account so far as it               
    appeared from our examination of those books.        
e) The financial statements dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of accounts. 
f)  The enclosed financial statements including the consolidation of all BGS projects / programs /          
     central office as on 30 June 2017 and related year then ended.

Dated: Dhaka
25 September, 2017

A.K. DEB & CO.
Chartered Accountants

YOUSUF CHAMBER
3rd Floor
20, Dillkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000
Tel : 9568530 (Off), 58613214 (Res)
E-mail : deb672@hotmail.com
 akdeb672@gmail.com

(A. K. DEB & CO.)
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(A. K. DEB & CO.)
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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 4.4 Community Based Emergency Health Support Project (CEHP)
Recently due to communal conflict in Rakhine State of Myanmar, an influx of many undocumented 
Myanmar nationals (UMNs) has happened in the different bordering areas of Cox’s Bazar district, in 
particularly in Teknaf Upazila which deteriorated suffering for the family members of New Arrival-D 
Undocumented Myanmar Nationals (UMN). They are living in a very grave situation, severely deprived 
from minimum health care services which are their basic human needs. Considering humanitarian 
ground and the burning needs of the target population, BGS submitted a proposal to International       
Organization for Migration (IOM) for kind consideration to extend emergency health supports to the new 
arrival of UNMs in 2 unions and municipal areas of Teknaf Upazila. With the approval of IOM, BGS has 
been implementing the project activities for the period 01 February - May 2017.

The Water and Sanitation Program is a service 
oriented activity which needed by every human 
being as a basic requirement. BGS implements 
the program with social commitment which is fully 
in line with the seventh Millennium Development 
goal of UN (Reducing the proportion of people 
without access to safe drinking water and basic 
sanitation by half). The organization undertook 
this program from the very beginning and it has 
reached more than 4100 families under its 
service coverage. BGS has 

BANGLA-GERMAN SAMPREETI (BGS)
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS ON 30 JUNE 2017

Property & Assets Notes  Amount in 
Taka Amount in Taka

FIXED ASSETS 11.00 61,185,671.25        

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash & Cash Equvalents 12.00
Cash in Hand 12.01 166,266.00      
Cash at Bank 12.02 19,159,129.38 
FDR 12.03 4,408,449.00 23,733,844.38        

Loan To Members (MCP) 16.00 111,647,401.00        
BGS Micro Credit Reserve Fund 17.00 2,210,000.00             
Fund Receivable from Donor(VTC) 18.00 322,507.00          
Advance Account - Receivable 20.00 50,500.00               
Security Deposit 21.00 300,000.00             

             

GRAND TOTAL 199,459,923.63   

Fund & Liabilities Notes  Amount in 
Taka Amount in Taka

CAPITAL FUND 22.00
Donor Fund 22.01 41,660,206.00 
Cumulative Surplus 22.02 86,562,985.63 128,223,191.63      

Death Insurance Fund 24.00 8,223,164.00          
Members Savings Deposits (MCP) 23.00 37,823,726.00        

Loan Loss Provision 25.00 10,214,789.00          
Loan Payable Accounts (Internal) 31.00 1,707,996.00          
Student Security Money 32.00 7,396.00

                
Provisional Expenses 33.00 103,042.00             
Statutory Resurve Fund 34.00 2,210,000.00            
Provident Fund Payable 35.00 7,171,007.00            
Gratuity Fund Payable 36.00 3,775,312.00            

GRAND TOTAL 199,459,923.63   

As per our Report of date annexed

Dated: Dhaka                                     

of date annexed

25 September, 2017                           

Executive Director
of BGSof BGS

Executive Director
Finance Officer
of BGS

A.K. DEB & CO.
Chartered Accountants
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As per our Report of date annexed

Dated: Dhaka                                     

of date annexed

25 September, 2017                           

Executive Director
of BGSof BGS

Executive Director
Finance Officer
of BGS

A. K. DEB & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Income Notes  Amount in 
Taka 

Amount in 
Taka

Fund Received from Donor 13.00 66,294,224.00   
BGS Contribution 14.00 9,337,620.00   
Service Charge 19,825,202.00   

Loan Account - Received 19.00 507,675.00     
Advance Account 20.00 30,000.00        

     
98,407,311.00

      

Others Income 2,412,590.00           

Expenditure Notes  Amount in 
Taka 

Amount in 
Taka

Investment Cost 26.00      

Operation Cost 28.00      

Head Office Cost 30.00      
Investment on FDR      
Loan Account - Refund 31.00      

Program Cost

Personnel Cost 27.00    

     
     82,697,271.50      

Loan loss Provision 25.00 3,140,000.00          
11.00 3,079,737.06             

        
Depreciation 

9,490,302.44       Excess of Income Over Expenditure

BANGLA-GERMAN SAMPREETI (BGS)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

GRAND TOTAL 98,407,311.00   

GRAND TOTAL 98,407,311.00   

15.00

29.00

6,471,077.00

17,979,355.50

4,116,495.00
1,663,935.00
694,506.00

28,879,005.00

22,892,898.00
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As per our Report of date annexed

Dated: Dhaka                                     

ate annexed

25 September, 2017                           

Executive Director
of BGSof BGS

Executive DirectorFinance Officer
of BGS

A. K. DEB & CO.
Chartered Accountants BANGLA-GERMAN SAMPREETI (BGS)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

Receipts Notes  Amount in Taka Amount in Taka 
Opening Balance
Cash in Hand 259,086.00            
Cash at Bank 15,540,874.88       
FDR 7,804,947.00       23,604,907.88         

Fund Received from Donor
Fund Received from Donor 13.00 66,294,224.00       
BGS Contribution 14.00

15.00
9,337,620.00       

         
75,631,844.00

         Others Income 587,905.00           
Loan Realization:
Principal 16.00 151,931,508.00     
Service Charge 19,825,202.00       171,756,710.00       

Death Insurance Fund 24.00 1,748,530.00           
Savings Collection from Group Members 23.00 24,175,336.00         
Advance Account 20.00 53,815.00           

Loan Received / Refund 27.00 22,183,255.00         
Providebt Fund Received 35.00 7,171,007.00         
Gratuity Fund Received 36.00 3,775,612.00         

GRAND TOTAL 330,668,921.88       

Payments Notes  Amount in Taka Amount in Taka 
Investment Cost 26.00 16,389,702.00         

Operation Cost
27.00 28,836,263.00         
28.00 17,935,855.50       

Program Cost
Head Office Cost

29.00   22,979,098.00         

Personnel Cost

30.00 3,266,495.00       89,407,413.50         

Loan Disbursement to Group Members 16.00
17.00

175,703,000.00       
BGS Micro Credit Reserve Fund
Savings Refund to Group Members

900,000.00           

Loan Refund / Payment

23.00 19,063,718.00         

Advance Account
Donor Fund Refund

24.00 773,538.00                Death Insurance Refund
Investment on FDR 137,250.00              

19.00
20.00
22.01

25,228,107.00
95,500.00
55,000.00

         

Closing Balance

   

Cash in Hand

            

Cash at Bank
166,266.00       

12.02
12.01
12.00

19,159,129.00       19,325,395.38         
      GRAND TOTAL 330,688,921.88 

Annual Report 2016-2017   56



Annual Report 2016-2017   57

ORGANOGRAM OF Bangla-Germ
an Sam

preeti (BGS)

G
eneral B

ody (G
B

)
 

Executive Com
m

ittee (EC)

 

D
irector Program

 

Program
 M

anager(TVET)
Program

 M
anager(M

FP)
Program

 M
anager (SD

&
HA)

FO
JPO

Area Manager 

Principal 
M

O
AO

Branch
Manager

L/Tech
Sr. Instructor

Asst.JPO

Accountant

Credit Officer
Inst

Driver

Health W
orker/Health Promoter

Sr. Cook

Security Guard/Night Guard

Sr. Peon
Sr. Caretaker

Manager (Finance& Accounts) 
Manager (HR & Admin) 

HRO
TO 

Doctor

HS

PPO 

Vice-P/APC
TO 

TL 

APC 

RM 

FDA.

Cook
Peon

Caretake

Cleaner/Aya

AO
RC 

PC 

FS/CMO

AAC/CO(A) 

SBA
Ins

CO(A)

Executive Director

UC  

PS (EDU) 

OS



BGS Working Area

Annual Report 2016-2017   58

Kishorgonj




